Time deposits 3.13% 4.150% 199,384 330,545

Financial liabilities
Interest-bearing bank borrowings – 6.480% – 63,970

Company
Weighted average

effective interest rate Carrying amount
2009 2008 2009 2008

% % RMB’000 RMB’000

Variable rate instruments
Financial assets
Bank balances 0.01% 0.013% 6,190 14,024

Financial liabilities
Interest-bearing bank borrowings 3.99% 4.975% 109,786 133,696

90

China Kangda Food Company Limited Annual Report 2009

39. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT AND FAIR VALUE MEASUREMENTS (CONTINUED)

(b) Interest rate risk (Continued)

(ii) Interest rate sensitivity analysis

The following tables illustrate the sensitivity of the profit for the year and equity to a reasonably possible
change in interest rates of +0.5% and -0.5% (2008: +/-0.5%), with effect from the beginning of the year. These
changes are considered to be reasonably possible based on observation of current market conditions. The
calculations are based on the Group’s financial instruments held at each reporting date. All other variables are
held constant. There is no impact on other components of consolidated equity in response to the possible
change in interest rates.

Group
2009 2008

RMB’000 RMB’000
+0.5% -0.5% +0.5% -0.5%

Effect on profit for the year and
retained earnings (250) 250 (93) 93

Company
2009 2008

RMB’000 RMB’000
+0.5% -0.5% +0.5% -0.5%

Effect on profit for the year and
retained earnings (518) 518 (598) 598

(c) Credit risk

Credit risk refers to the risk that the counterparty to a financial instrument would fail to discharge its obligation under
the terms of the financial instrument and cause a financial loss to the Group. The Group’s exposure to credit risk mainly
arises from granting credit to customers in the ordinary course of its business.

The maximum exposure to credit risk is represented by the carrying amount of each financial asset.

Group
2009 2008

RMB’000 RMB’000

Classes of financial assets – carrying amounts
Trade receivables 87,467 81,912
Other receivables 11,806 1,859
Cash and bank balances 267,884 461,118